AGENDA FOR U£

LICENSING HEARING SUB COMMITTEE COUNGIL
Contact: Michael Cunliffe

Direct Line: 0161 253 5399

E-mail: m.cunliffe@bury.gov.uk

Website: www.bury.gov.uk

To: Members of Licensing Hearing Sub Committee

Councillors: S Walmsley (Chair), G Marsden & G McGill.
Dear Member/Colleague
Licensing Hearing Sub Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Hearing Sub
Committee which will be held as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 14 September 2022

Place: Virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams

Time: 3.30 pm

Briefing If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require

o briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the
Facilities: appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related
report should be contacted.

Notes: To view the virtual meeting online, please email
m.cunliffe@bury.gov.uk or phone 0161 2535399 who will
provide you with a link to view the meeting via MS Teams
or telephone you into meeting with the option of audio
only.




AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Licensing Hearing Sub Committee are asked to consider
whether they have an interest in any matter on the agenda, and, if so, to
formally declare that interest.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING(S) (Pages 3 - 16)

The Minutes of the last Licensing Hearing Sub Committee meetings held at
1.00 pm on the 13™ June 2022 and 1.00 pm on the 21stJune 2022 are
attached.

AN APPLICATION FROM GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE FOR A
SUMMARY REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF THE
HIDDEN BAR, UNIT B, 24 SILVER STREET,BURY, BL9 ODH (Pages 17 -
42)

Report from the Executive Director (Operations) is attached:



Page 3 Agenda Item 3

Minutes of: LICENSING HEARING SUB COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting: 13 June 2022

Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair)
Councillors S Donnelly and G Marsden

Also in attendance: M Bridge (Licensing)
M Cunliffe (Democratic Services)
J. Witkowski (Legal)
Ms K Mabher (For the Applicant)
Mr and Mrs N Rose

Public Attendance: The Hearing was held virtually and interested members of the
public were provided with a link to access the hearing online via
Microsoft Teams or could be telephoned into the meeting via
audio only. No other members of the public were in virtual
attendance.

Apologies for Absence: L Jones (Deputy Licensing Manager)
Mr S Lyons
Mr M Murray

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted by L Jones, Deputy Licensing Manager, Mr S Lyons
and Mr M Murray.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made.
MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

The minutes of the last Licensing Hearing Panel held virtually at 1.00pm on the 25" April 2022
were attached to the agenda.

Resolved:- That the minutes of the Licensing Hearing Sub Committee held virtually at
1.00pm on the 25" April 2022 be approved as a correct record.

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE TO BE GRANTED UNDER THE
LICENSING ACT 2003 IN RESPECT OF NORTHERN SOCIAL, 275 BURY NEW
ROAD, WHITEFIELD, M45 8QP

The Licensing Authority received an application for a Premises Licence to be granted under
the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Northern Social, 275 Bury New Road, Whitefield, M45
8QP.

The Applicant for the licence in respect of the above premises is Robert Peel Limited
registered address, 35 St Thomas Road, Chorley, PR7 1HP and the Designated Premises
Supervisor (DPS) at these premises is Kirsty Maher of 56 Granite Court, Prestwich, M25 1GW.



Page 4
Licensing Hearing Sub Committee, 13 June 2022

The Applicant has complied with all the necessary procedural requirements laid down by the
Act.

Representations were received within the appropriate period by the Licensing Authority from
three interested parties.

The representations were contained within appendix 2 provided in the report to the Sub-
Committee.

All documentary evidence provided with the agenda pack comprising the application, the
report and representations were served on all parties in advance of the hearing.

The operating schedule was as 
[...]
hose functions in relation to:

a) the Council’s published Statement of Licensing Policy
b) the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State as contained in section 182 of the Licensing
Act 2003, which was updated in April 2018

In addition, Members were advised to give appropriate weight to the steps that are appropriate
to promote the licensing objectives together with relevant representations presented by all
parties.

Delegated decision

All of the evidence was considered with care, and it was established that having understood
the application and equally noting and understanding the representations and assurances
made by the Applicant, the Sub-Committee found there were causes for concern so far as the
promotion of the licensing objectives were concerned, namely the objective of prevention of
public nuisance, in that public nuisance would be caused to local residents from noise from
people leaving the premises in the early hours of the morning and gathering outside the
premises.

It was therefore agreed unanimously, that the Sub- Committee grant the application for the
Premises Licence subject to the following hours and conditions being attached, as set out in
the Council’s Licensing policy, in so far as they relate to the matters set out in the Operating
Schedule attached to the application, at Appendix 1 of agenda:-

1. Licensed hours;

Supply of alcohol — For consumption on and off the Premises.
Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 02:00

Provision of Recorded Music - Indoors

Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 02:00

Provision of Late-Night Refreshment - Indoors

Monday to Sunday 23.00 to 02:00

Hours open to the Public

Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 02:00
Last Entry 01.00
2. Licensed conditions;

The premises licence holder must ensure that:

(i) CCTV cameras are located within the premises to cover all public areas including all
entrances and exits [The location of cameras could also be specified on the plan
attached to the premises licence].

(i) The system records clear images



[...]
ight refreshments for consumption off the premises
sufficient waste bins must be provided at or near the exits, to enable the disposal of waste.

Empty bottles which have been collected must be placed into locked bins when deposited
outside

All waste shall be properly presented and placed out for collection no earlier than 30 minutes
before the scheduled collection times.

The dispersal of customers from the premises must be managed in accordance with the
following:

0] Clear and legible notices must be prominently displayed at all exits requesting
customers to respect local residents and leave the area quietly.

(i) All drinks and glass vessels must be removed from patrons as they leave to
ensure no glass leaves the premises.

COUNCILLOR G MCGILL
Chair

(Note: The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 2.33pm)



Page 9

Minutes of: LICENSING HEARING SUB COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting: 21 June 2022

Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair)
Councillors J Grimshaw and G Marsden

Also in attendance: M. Bridge (Licensing)
M. Cunliffe (Democratic Services)
M. Neatis (Environmental Health)
J. Witkowski (Legal)

Mr Daubney (For the Applicant)
Mr Blackmore and Mr Edwards (Representors)

Public Attendance: The Hearing was held virtually and interested members of the
public were provided with a link to access the hearing online via
Microsoft Teams or could be telephoned into the meeting via
audio only. No other members of the public were in virtual
attendance.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Mr B Thomson, Head of Public
Protection.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made.

APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE
LICENSING ACT 2003 IN RESPECT OF MAJOR HOTEL, 158-160 BOLTON
STREET,RAMSBOTTOM, BLO 9JA

The Licensing Authority received an application to vary a Premises Licence under
section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to the Major Hotel, 158-160 Bolton
Street, Ramsbottom, BLO 
[...]
were advised by the Legal Officer as to their duties under
Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 to at all times consider the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives, these being:

a) the prevention of crime and disorder
b) public safety

c) the prevention of public nuisance

d) the protection of children from harm

The Members were also advised of their duties in carrying out those functions in
relation to:

a) the Council’s published Statement of Licensing Policy
b) the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State as contained in section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003, which was updated in April 2018

In addition, Members were advised to give appropriate weight to the steps that are
appropriate to promote the licensing objectives together with relevant representations

presented by all parties.

Delegated decision

All of the evidence was considered with care, and it was established that having
understood the application and equally noting and understanding the representations
and changes made by the Applicant in view of the agreement reached between the
Applicant and the Responsible Authority (GMP), the Sub-Committee found there were
no causes for concern so far as the promotion of the licensing objectives were
concerned in respect of the indoor provision. However, the Sub-Committee did have
cause for concern as to the application regarding the outdoor provision.

It was therefore agreed unanimously, to amend or modify existing or proposed

conditions for indoor use only and refuse the element of the application for outdoor use
on the grounds of prevention of public nuisance, in that public nuisance would be

5



Page 14
Licensing Hearing Sub Committee, 21 June 2022

caused to local residents from noise emanating from the proposed use of the carpark,
from voices, live and recorded music. This is because of the proximity of the carpark
area to local residences, which the Sub-Committee was satisfied would be affected.

The Sub-Committee therefore granted the variation of 
[...]
er. All incidents and refusals will be recorded in the register ASAP
and in any case before the close of business on the day of the incident/refusal.
The register will be maintained on the premises and made available for
inspection to responsible authorities.

The premises will operate a challenge 25 age verification policy. Any person
appearing to be under the age of 25 will be required to provide photographic ID
in order to establish that they are 18 years or over.

The only acceptable forms of ID will be Passport, UK driving licence or any
photographic ID bearing the holographic PASS logo.

The Designated Premises Supervisor will ensure that any unattended glass
wear will be removed from all outside area’s as soon as practicable.

And also;

Windows and doors to be kept closed whilst live music is on.

COUNCILLOR G MCGILL

Chair

(Note:

The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 2.16pm)



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17 Agenda ltem 4

D @]D’_‘y ' Classification ‘ Item No. '
B \

........ i OEen ] B

Meeting: Licensing Hearings Sub-Committee
Meeting date: 14 September 2022
Title of report: An application from Greater Manchester Police for a Summary Review

of the premises licence in respect of the Hidden Bar, Unit B, 24 Silver
Street, Bury, BL9 ODH

Report by: Executive Director (Operations)
' Decision Type: Council
Ward(s) to which East

report relates

Executive Summary:

This report relates to an application by the Chief Constable of Greater Manchester Police in respect
of the licence premises the Hidden Bar, Unit B, 24 Silver Street, Bury, BL9 ODH for a Summary
Review of the Premises Licence and for interim steps to be taken in advance of that review in
accordance of that review in accordance with Sections 53A to 53C of the Licensing Act. The reason
for the application is because the police believe that the premises are associated with serious crime
and/or disorder.

Recommendation

Options & recommended option

* To consider whethe
[...]
ng function are funded through the fees and charges levied by the Council.
There may be additional costs if appeals are lodged with the Magistrates and Crown Courts.

Report Author and Contact Details:

M Bridge

Licensing Unit Manager

3 Knowsley Place

Duke Street

Bury

BLS OEJ Tel: 0161 253 5209 Email: m.bridge@bury.gov.uk

Please include a glossary of terms, abbreviations and acronyms used in this report.

' Term | Meaning ‘

DPS Designated Premises Supervisor ‘

Background papers:

Current Premises Licence

Section 53A application, Certificate and supporting evidence
Bury Council’s Licensing Policy

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report relates to an application by the Chief Constable of Greater Manchester in
respect of licensed premises known as the Hidden Bar, Unit B, 24 Silver Street, Bury, BL9
ODH, for a summary review of the premises licence due to the premises being associated
with serious crime or serious disorder or both. The Licensing Authority must consider
whether interim steps are required pending a full summary review hearing.

1.2 Summary reviews can be undertaken when the police consider that the premises concerned
are associated with serious crime or serious disorder (or both). The summary review
process allows interim conditions to be quickly attached to a licence and for the review of
the licence to be fast tracked



Page 20

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

2.0

21

A 10 working-day public consultation exercise is undertaken in accordance with Licensing
Act 2003 regulations, requiring the application to be advertised by the displaying of a blue
notice at or on the premises and details of the application to be published on the Council’s
website.

Under section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003, the licensing authority must hold a full review
of the premises licence and determine the review within 28 days after the day of receipt of
the application

Following the review under section 53C, the licensing authority must then review the interim
steps in place and determine whether it is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if they should be modified or withdrawn.

The premises licence in respect of the Hidden Bar has been held by Hidden Bar Bury
Limited since 30 September 2020. Mr Paul Sarnoe has been the Designated Premises
Supervisor since 26" May 2022 and is also a Director of the company.

The Licensing Act 2003 (as amended by the Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006) and the
Licensing Act (Hearings Regulations) is the relevant legislation.

The Local Authority is required to consider interim steps should be imposed for the
promotion of the licensing objectives and what the steps should be. Any such measures
and the reasons for them must be immediately notified to the premises licence holder.

The Panel will make a decision in relation to interim steps on the day of the hearing and
the parties will be notified subsequently of the decision and the reasons for it by letter from
the Licensing Office.

BACKGROUND

The Chief Superintendent has issued a certificate under section 53A (1)(b) of the
Licensing Act 2003 in which he states the following:-

These premises are associated with serious crime and Serious Disorder.

At 03.31 hours on the morning of Saturday the 10" of September 2022 an incident of
disorder occurred immediately outside the above premises resulting in numerous
customers from the premises fighting, revieving punches and being knocked to the
ground.

The disorder contiunued along Broad Street (which is the street where the main
entrance/exit is sittuated) with several flashpoints of disorder. As a result one male whom
was also a perpetrator to the disorder revieved a puncture wound to his upper left thigh
resulting in loss of blood and the victim being taken to hospital.

It is my opinion that an expedited review of the premises licence is necessary to allow the
licence authority to review/amend the licence conditions and prevent a reoccurrence of
such serious crime and disorder.

Attached to this report at Appendix 1 (Application by Greater Manchester Police for the
Summary Review) and Appendix 2 (Certificate issued by the Chief Superintendent)
respectively. Greater Manchester Police have supplied further supporting evidence for this
application which includes CCTV footage of the incident that took place on 10 September
2022.This footage will be made available for the Members of the Sub-Committee to view
at the hearing.



Page 21

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

4.2

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

6.0

6.1

CURRENT LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

The Premises Licence shows the current licensable activities and conditions is attached at
Appendix 3.

DETERMINING THE APPLICATION FOR INTERIM STEPS TO BE IMPOSED

In determining whether or not to impose interim steps, pending the summary review of the
premises licence which must be held within 28 days from the date of the application being
received, members must consider the information presented in relation to serious crime and
or serious disorder. If members decide to impose interim steps, the following options are
available to the Licensing Authority:

a. To modify the Conditions attached to the licence

b. The exclusion of the sale of alcohol from the scope of the
licence.

c. The removal of the Designated Premises Supervisor from the
licence.

d. Suspension of the premises licence

For the purposes of subsection 4.1a, the conditions of a premises licence are modified if
any of them are altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

THE SECRETARY OF STATES GUIDANCE TO THE LICENSING ACT 2003

The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided to
licensing authorities in relation to the carrying out of their functions under the
2003 Act. It also provides information to magistrates’ courts hearing appeals
against licensing decisions and has been made widely available for the benefit
of those who run licensed premises, their legal advisers and the general
public. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, ensuring consistent
application of licensing powers across England and Wales and for promoting
fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.

Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.

Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review,
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken.

CONCLUSION

A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives:

° the prevention of crime and disorder
o public safety;
) the prevention of public nuisance; and



Page 22

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

o the protection of children from harm.

In reaching the decision, regard must be had to relevant provisions of the
national guidance and the Council’s licensing policy statement.

The Sub-Committee must consider what steps are appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives.

In making its decision with regard to this interim steps hearing, the steps the
Sub-Committee can take are:

a) To modify the conditions of the licence;

b) To exclude any of the licensable activities from the licence;
¢) To remove the designated premises supervisor,

d) To suspend the licence

The conditions of the licence, with the exception of mandatory conditions
of the 
[...]
s been given by a senior member of the police force for
the police area above, that in his opinion the above premises are associated with
serious crime or serious disorder or both, and the certificate accompanies this

application.

(Please tick the box to confirm) x[]




Page 24

4. Details of association of the above premises with serious crime, serious
disorder or both:

At 03.31 hours on the morning of Saturday the 10" of September 2022 an incident of
Serious disorder occurred immediately outside the above premises. | have reviewed
the premises CCTV footage (included in the application) and it clearly shows numerous
customers from the premises fighting, receiving punches, and being knocked to the
ground.

The serious disorder continued along Broad Street (which is the street where the main
entrance/exit is situated) with several flashpoints of disorder. As a result, one male who
was also a perpetrator to the disorder received a puncture wound to his upper left thigh
resulting in loss of blood and the victim being taken to hospital.

In total the disorder continued for approximately 14 minutes and albeit the serious
disorder occurred immediately outside the premises and within full view of the door
staff employed by the premises, no one from the premises notified the police of this
prolonged incident which resulted in serious violence and involving numerous
members of the public.

Furthermore, knowing that one male was receiving medical attention by paramedics,
staff from Hidden bar started to wash down the blood from the street which would
potentially interfere with a police investigation.

Following a conversation with the licensee police officers sought a voluntary closure to
prevent a reoccurrence of any serious disorder. The licensee agreed that he would not
reopen for the remainder of the weekend

Itis my opinion that an expedited review of the premises licence is necessary to allow
the licence authority to review/amend the licence conditions and prevent a
reoccurrence of such serious crime and disorder

Signature of Applicant:

FC (Sar3

Date: 12™ September 2022

Capacity: Police Licensing Officer

Contact details for matters concerning this application:

Address; Divisional Licensing Officer, Greater Manchester Police, Dunster Rd,

Bury, BL9 0RD

Telephone number: 0161 856 2256

Email: 15913@gmp.police.uk




Page 25 Aﬂiﬁf\d < 2

ANNEX B

Greater Manchester Police, Bury, BL9 ORD

CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 53A(1)(b) OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003

| hereby certify that in my opinion the premises described below are associated with
serious crime / serious disorder / both serious crime and serious disorder’.

Premises:
Hidden Bar, Unit B 24 Silver Street, Bury, BL90DH

Premises licence number (if known): PLA 1140

Name of premises supervisor (if known): Paul Sarnoe

| am a Chief Superintendent® in the Greater Manchester
police force.

I am giving this certificate because | am of the opinion that other procedures under
the Licensing Act are inappropriate in this case, because*:

These premises are associated with serious crime and Serious Disorder.

At 03.31 hours on the morning of Saturday the 10™ of September 2022 an
incident of disorder occurred immediately outside the above premises resulting
in numerous customers from the premises fighting, revieving punches and being
knocked to the ground.

The disorder contiunued along Broad Street (which is the street where the main
entrance/exit is sittuated) with several flashpoints of disorder. As a result one
male whom was also a perpetrator to the disorder revieved a puncture wound to
his upper left thigh resulting in loss of blood and.the victim being taken to
hospital.

' Delete as applicable.

2 Include business name and address and any other relevant identifying details.

® Insert rank of officer giving the certificate, which must be superintendent or above.

4 Give a brief description of why other procedures such as a standard review process are
thought to be inappropriate

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 
 Minutes of: LICENSING HEARING SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 14 September 2022 

 
 Present: Councillor S Walmsley (in the Chair) 

Councillors G Marsden and G McGill 
 

 Also in attendance: M. Bridge (Licensing Unit Manager) 
M. Cunliffe (Democratic Services) 
A. Green (Legal) 
L. Jones (Deputy Licensing Officer) 
B. Thomson (Head of Public Protection) 
 
Mr P. Sarnoe, Premises Licence Holder 
PC P. Eccleston Greater Manchester Police 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

The Hearing was held virtually and interested members of the public 
would be provided with a link to access the hearing online via 
Microsoft Teams or could be telephoned into the meeting via audio 
only. No members of the public were in virtual attendance. 

    
 

 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

No Apologies for absence were submitted. 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING(S)  
 

The Minutes of the last Licensing Hearing Sub Committee meetings held at 1.00 pm on the 
13th June 2022 and 1.00 pm on the 21st June 2022 were attached to the agenda. 
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the Licensing Hearing Sub Committees held virtually at 
1.00pm on the 13th June 2022 and 1.00pm on the 21st June 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

4  AN APPLICATION FROM GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE FOR A SUMMARY REVIEW 
OF THE PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF THE HIDDEN BAR, UNIT B, 24 SILVER 
STREET, BURY, BL9 0DH  

 
The Licensing Authority received an application by the Chief Constable of Greater Manchester 
Police in respect of the licence premises Hidden Bar, Unit B, 24 Silver Street, Bury, BL9 0DH 
for a Summary Review of the Premises Licence and for interim steps to be taken in advance of 
that review in accordance with Sections 53A to 53C of the Licensing Act. The reason for the 
application is because the police believe that the premises are associated with serious crime 
and/or disorder. 
 
The nature of the application and consideration of interim steps was detailed in the report 
which was presented to the Members of the Sub-Committee by the Licensing Unit Manager.  
 
The steps available were: 

 To modify the conditions of the licence 



Licensing Hearing Sub Committee, 14 September 2022  

 
 

 

2 

 To exclude the retail sale of alcohol from the licence 
 To remove the Designated Premises Supervisor from the licence 

 To suspend the licence. 

Members were made aware that the cost of the licensing function was funded through the fees 
and charges levied by the Council.  There may be additional costs if appeals are lodged with 
the Magistrates and Crown Courts. 
 
Attention was drawn to background papers which included:  

Current Premises Licence 
Section 53A application, Certificate and supporting evidence 
Bury Council’s Licensing Policy 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
 
The Licensing Unit Manager reported that summary reviews can be undertaken when the 
police consider that the premises concerned are associated with serious crime or serious 
disorder (or both). The summary review process allows interim conditions to be quickly 
attached to a licence and for the review of the licence to be fast tracked 
 
The premises licence in respect of Hidden Bar has been held by Hidden Bar Bury Limited 
since 30 September 2020.  Mr Paul Sarnoe has been the Designated Premises Supervisor 
since 26th May 2022 and is also a director of the company. 
 
A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing  
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

 
 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 
 

In reaching a decision, regard must be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and 
the Council’s licensing policy statement. 
 
Appendix 1 of the report included an application for the review of a premises licence under 
section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 submitted by PC Eccleston in relation to incidents in the 
early hours of Saturday 10th September 2022. 
 
Appendix 2 of the report included the certificate under section 53A(1)(B) of the Licensing Act 
2003 issued and signed by The Chief Superintendent. 
 
Appendix 3 of the report included the current licence and conditions. 
 
At the meeting Greater Manchester Police supplied further supporting evidence for this 
application by playing CCTV footage of the incidents that took place on 10th  September 2022. 
This footage was shared on screen for Members of the Sub-Committee to view at the hearing. 
 
The Sub-Committee then heard oral representations from PC Eccleston who set out the basis 
of Greater Manchester Police’s application for a summary review of the premises licence. 
 

At 03.31 hours on the morning of Saturday the 10th of September 2022 an incident of 
disorder occurred immediately outside the above premises resulting in numerous 
customers from the premises fighting, receiving punches and being knocked to the 
ground. 



 Licensing Hearing Sub Committee, 14 September 2022 
 
 

 
3 

 
The disorder continued along Broad Street (which is the street where the main 
entrance/exit is situated) with several flashpoints of disorder. As a result one male 
whom was also a perpetrator to the disorder received a puncture wound to his upper 
left thigh resulting in loss of blood and the victim being taken to hospital. 

 
It is my opinion that an expedited review of the premises licence is necessary to allow 
the licence authority to review/amend the licence conditions and prevent a 
reoccurrence of such serious crime and disorder. 

 
The Chair allowed for facts to be checked with Greater Manchester Police. 
 
The Premises Licence Holder made representations. 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to question each other and to sum up their respective 
cases.  
 
The Sub-Committee then duly retired to consider the matter and all of the information 
provided.  
 
The Members of the Sub-Committee were advised by the Legal Officer as to their duties under 
Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 to at all times consider the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives, these being: 
 

1) the prevention of crime and disorder 
2) public safety 
3) the prevention of public nuisance 
4) the protection of children from harm 

 
The Members were also advised of their duties in carrying out those functions in relation to: 
 

a) the Council’s published Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

b) the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State as contained in section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 
In addition, Members were advised to give appropriate weight to the steps that are appropriate 
to promote the licensing objectives and the representations presented by all parties. 
 
The Sub-Committee also had regard to the European Convention on Human Rights and in 
particular that everyone has the right to peaceful enjoyment of his possessions, respect for his 
private and family life, his home and his correspondence. A fair balance between competing 
interests must be considered. 
 
DELEGATED DECISION 

 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all of the representations and evidence produced 
and in particular found that incidents of serious crime and serious disorder connected with the 
licensed premises had occurred on the 10th September 2022 when a number of individual 
were assaulted outside the premises resulting in one person receiving a puncture wound in the 
leg and suffering from heavy bleeding. 
 
The Sub-Committee therefore unanimously resolved that the evidence presented both 

demonstrated serious crime and serious disorder of an extremely violent nature. The Sub-



Licensing Hearing Sub Committee, 14 September 2022  

 
 

 

4 

Committee was therefore satisfied that the incidents were sufficiently serious to mean interim 
steps are necessary pending consideration of the summary review application.   
 
The Sub-Committee noted that there is no definition of ‘serious disorder’ in the Licensing Act 
2003, but based on the evidence before it, it was satisfied that incidents clearly took place 
were so serious that not only were members of the public injured, but others were put at 
serious risk of injury.  This in the Sub-Committee’s view meant its powers to impose interim 
steps under section 53B of the said Act were engaged. 
 
In relation to what steps are appropriate, again the Sub-Committee considered all of the 
representations and evidence, as well as the options set out in section 53B(3) of the Licensing 
Act 2003.  The Sub-Committee has also considered what steps it felt were appropriate to best 
promote the licensing objectives in the said Act, in particular in this case the prevention of 
crime and disorder, and public safety.   
 
In this case, because of the serious nature of the incidents referred to, and the risk of further 
serious crime and disorder, the Sub-Committee resolved that in order to promote the said 
licensing objectives it must suspend the premises licence immediately. 

 
Reasons as follows:- 
 

 Serious crime and disorder evidenced by CCTV 

 Taken note of the current conditions of the premises licence which included:-  

o no loitering: 

o Failure to use the communications radio link to the police for reporting an 

incident in a prompt manner 

o Admission to the premises by customers after 3.00am 

None of those conditions were complied with. 
 

 Furthermore, an instruction was given to a member of staff to wash away blood from 

the street which affected evidence of a crime scene. 

 Door staff failing to intervene during a lull in the violence 

 The DPS failed in his responsibilities to ensure the licence conditions are complied with 
and the licensing objectives are met. 

 The DPS continually sort to blame doorstaff for the issues on the night. 

 The Sub-Committee accepted on the balance of probabilities that a male received a 
puncture wound in the close vicinity of the premises taking account of how the blood 
pooled outside as described by police. 

 Emergency calls made at 3.51am and 3.57am by staff but this incident began just after 
03.30am which was too little too late sometime after the first incident which could have 
avoided the later injury to the victim. 

 The Sub-Committee considered the points of new measures volunteered by Mr Sarnoe 
being introduced of extra doorstaff, additional CCTV and additional external lighting. 
The Sub-Committee felt there is not the current capacity in place to comply with the 

conditions of the premises licence and promote the Licensing Objectives. 



 Licensing Hearing Sub Committee, 14 September 2022 
 
 

 
5 

 Lack of compliance to the Bury purple flag scheme which promotes a safe night time 
economy and the lack of compliance with the premises licence conditions by the DPS 
have encouraged violence and it is fortunate the injuries sustained were not more 
serious. 

 Full training to staff had not been executed by staff or the DPS 

The Chair of the Sub-Committee advised the Premises Licence Holder that a letter in writing 
would be sent by the Licensing Service which would provide information on the summary 
review and next steps within the next 26 days. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR S WALMSLEY 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 3.30pm and ended at 5.26pm) 

 
 


